
 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 7 July 2022 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership 
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Peter Allen Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Ken Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ram Mehmi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Yvonne Mosquito Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Mike Sutherland Staffordshire non-constituent authorities 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Tom Baker- Price Worcestershire Non- Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Chris Schofield Shropshire Council 
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be nine members.  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater,  Senior Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 3

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages Time 
 
Meeting Business Items 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from xxxx 
 

Chair None  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality). 
 

Chair None  

 
3.   Chair's Remarks 

 
Chair None 10:05 

 
4.   Terms of Reference - To note 

 
Chair 1 - 4 10:10 

 
5.   Minutes -12 April 2022 

 
Chair 5 - 12 10:15 

 
6.   Matters Arising 

 
Chair None 10:20 

 
7.   Draft process for Accounts and process for 

finalisation 
 

Louise Cowen Verbal 
Report 

10:25 

 
8.   Update on Public Sectors Audit Appointment  

(PSAA) Process 
 

Louise Cowen Verbal 
Report 

10:30 

 
9.   Strategic Risk Register 

 
Fiona Bebbington 13 - 32 10:35 

 
10.   Internal Audit Report 

 
Peter 

Farrow/Sandra 
Kalyan 

33 - 64 10:50 

 
11.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 

 
Mark Finnegan 65 - 74 11:05 

 
12.   Forward Plan 

 
Chair 75 - 76 11:15 

 
13.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To pass the following resolution:  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
 

Chair None  

 



 
Agenda 

Page 3 of 3

14.   Cyber Essentials  Report 
 

Jason Danbury 77 - 78 11:20 
 
15.   Whistleblowing Investigation 

 
Peter Farrow & 
Satish Mistry 

79 - 82 11:30 
 
Date of Next Meeting - 4 October 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee - Terms of Reference 

 
 
Purpose 

 
The Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is a key component of the 
WMCA’s corporate governance. It provides an independent and high-
level focus on the audit, assurance and reporting arrangements that 
underpin good governance and financial standards. The purpose of 
the committee is to provide independent assurance to the WMCA of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal 
control environment. 
 
It provides independent review of the governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and 
annual governance processes. It oversees internal audit and external 
audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance 
arrangements a
[...]
cluded in the annual governance 
statement. 

 
  To consider the head of internal audit’s annual report: 

 
  The statement of the level of conformance with the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government 
Application Note and the results of the quality assurance 
and improvement programme that supports the 
statement - these will indicate the reliability of the 
conclusions of internal audit; 
 

  The opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the WMCA’s framework of governance, risk management 
and control together with the summary of the work 
supporting the opinion - these will assist the committee in 
reviewing the annual governance statement. 

 
  To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as 

requested. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Review 

 
Annual in June. 

Page 4



Page 1 of 7 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Carl Rice Birmingham City Council 
Kate Shaw Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
Participating via Teams 
Mark Smith  Independent Chair  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
45.   Inquorate meeting 

The meeting was inquorate and therefore the recommendations contained 
within the minutes would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 10 June 2022 
for formal approval and adoption. 
  

46.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair reported that as he was unable to attend the meeting in person 
today as he had Covid-19, he had asked the Vice-Chair, Councillor Lakha, to 
chair the meeting. The committee supported this arrangement. 
 
Councillor Lakha in the chair 
  

47.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bardsley (Shropshire) 
and Councillor Meeson (Solihull). 
  

48.   Minutes - 18 January 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
  

49.   Matters Arising 
Minute no.40, Appointment of External Auditors 
Mark Smith reported that all 7 Constituent Members of the WMCA had opted 
into the Public Sectors Auditor  Appointments national scheme for external 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 7 

auditor appointments and the tender process was now underway. 
  

50.   Equity & Inclusion  Scheme 2022-24 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Inclusive Growth and 
Public Service Reform that provided an update on the development and 
publication of the Equity and Inclusion Scheme 2022-24. 
 
The Equalities and Diversity Manager, Anna Sirmoglou provided a brief 
overview of the Equity and Inclusion Scheme, a statutory document that sets 
out the WMCA’s vision, ambitions and proposed objectives for promoting 
equality, diversity and inclusion over the next three years. The Equalities and 
Diversity Manager highlighted past successes and how the WMCA was 
seeking to address inequalities. It was noted that the document was 
published on the WMCA’s website.   
 
Resolved: The update on the development and publication of the Equity and 
Inclusion Scheme 2022-24 be noted. 
  

51.   Delivery of the Annual Business Plan 
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that provided the 
background to the development of the Annual Business Plan, an overview of 
the content, how it is used, monitored and measured including supporting the 
move towards data-driven, evidence based decision-making. 
 
The Head of Business Planning and Performance Reporting, Fiona 
Bebbington outlined the report and advised that this year’s plan was the first 
Annual Business Plan to be derived from the corporate aims and objectives. 
An internal document, the plan would be informed by a dynamic business 
planning process whereby regular conversations involving Finance, HR 
Business Partners,
[...]
e WMCA’s Strategic Leadership Team and issues 
on the Issue Log. It was noted that the conflict in Ukraine had been added to 
the Risk Register but there was no direct risk for the organisation. 
 
In relation to the proposed removal of the risk ,’reputational risk for the Adult 
Education Budget’ from the Strategic Risk Register, the de-escalation to the 
Directorate Risk Register, Mark Smith reported that Internal Audit had raised 
the issue as part of a whistleblowing case, and he wanted to be assured that 
the decision to remove the risk from the Strategic Risk Register was the right 
thing to do. 
 
The Risk Manager undertook to look into the matter and provide feedback at 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. The risks contained within the Strategic Risk Register be noted; 
 
2. The key messages regarding changes planned for the Strategic Risk 
Register be noted and 
 
3. The two risks highlighted in section 2.10 of the report  be de-escalated to 
the Directorate Risk Registers, subject to the Risk Manager confirming this is 
appropriate with regards to the Adult Education Budget risk be noted. 
 
  

53.   Single  Assurance Framework -Assurance Performance Report October 
to March 2022 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Programme Assurance 
and Appraisal that provided an update on programme assurance and 
appraisal activity from October 2021 to March 2022. 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 7 

The Head of Programme Assurance and Appraisal, Joti Sharma, presented 
the report, reporting on trends and themes identified during the period along 
with progress on implementing the Single Assurance Framework and the 
outcome of Business Case Assurance Reviews. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

54.   Internal Audit Annual Report 
The committee considered a report of the interim Director of Law and 
Governance that summarised the work completed by Internal Audit during 
2021-22. The report also provided an annual audit opinion based on th
[...]
e private agenda). 
 
Resolved: The contents of the Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 be 
noted. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 7 

  
55.   2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

The committee considered a report of the interim Director of Law and 
Governance, which provided the WMCA with a risk-based internal audit plan, 
incorporating a strategic statement for internal audit, and based upon an 
assessment of assurance needs. 
 
Peter Farrow, Internal Audit, presented the report and reported that the draft 
Internal Audit Plan submitted to the committee in January now included an 
indicative timetable on reporting dates to future meetings. He advised that 
dates might be subject to change, but any changes would be reported to the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 be approved. 
 
  

56.   Annual Auditor's Report on West Midlands Combined Authority 2020/21 
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director and Section 151 
Officer that presented the West Midlands Combined Authority Auditor’s 
Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 which summarised the key 
findings arising from the work carried out by the external audit team at Grant 
Thornton. 
 
Helen Lillington and Grant Patterson, Grant Thornton presented the report 
and outlined the key findings. Grant Patterson reported that the report was 
very positive overall, and no significant risks had been identified. 
 
It was noted that Grant Thornton proposed two improvement 
recommendations; one related to more explicit reporting how financial 
decisions  impact on the performance of the Authority and other 
recommended that assurances be sought from members of Audit, Risk and 
Assurance Committee that they will attend or send a substitute (when 
decisions are to be taken) to ensure the meeting will be quorate. 
 
Councillor Lakha considered the need for committee members to be 
incentivised to attend meetings noting that members had competing
[...]
tee meeting could be scheduled in good time to ensure the meeting is 
quorate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. The External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2022 presented by 
Grant Thornton be noted and 
 
2. The informing the Audit Risk Assessment report for West Midlands 
Combined Authority2021/22 be noted. 
  

58.   Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 
The committee considered a report of the interim Director of Law and 
Governance that provided the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
approval. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory document which explains 
the processes and procedures in place to enable the WMCA to carry out its 
functions effectively as defined by CIPFA. Final approval of the 2021/22 
Annual Governance Statement would be sought as part of the process of 
approving the annual accounts of the WMCA in due course. 
 
The interim, Legal Services Manager, Jayne Middleton presented the report 
and advised the committee that as well as looking back retrospectively over 
the past year where the WMCA has demonstrated good governance, this 
year the report looks forward to areas where focus should be given in 

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 

relation to governance for the coming year. 
 
It was noted that final approval of the 2021/22 Annual Governance 
Statement would be sought as part of approving the annual accounts of the 
WMCA in due course and whilst there is a possibility an unknown issue may 
arise that requires comment or inclusion within the statement, the statement 
is not expected to change. 
 
Resolved: the draft Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in the 
2021/22 annual accounts be agreed. 
 
  

59.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
 
That the in accordance with Sections 100A4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

60.   Cyber Essentials Update 
Mark Smith provided an update on the re-accreditation of the WMCA’s cyber 
essentials and reported that a report on progress would be submitted to the 
next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the verbal report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ARAC
Strategic Risk Update –

July 2022

Peter Astrella – Risk Manager

Finance & Business Hub

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 9



Strategic Risk Register -November 2021 2

Contents

Slide Title 

3             WMCA Strategic Risk Heat Map

4 – 5       WMCA Strategic Risk Trend (Graph & Detail)

6 Key Messages for ARAC - New Strategic Risks

7 – 9 Key Messages for ARAC – Revised Risks

P
age 14



WMCA Strategic Risk Heat Map

Current Threats

5
 Very high

SRR-R023 (New)

SRR-R001 

SRR-R002 

SRR-R024 (New)

4
High

SRR-R013 

SRR-R003 

SRR-R004 

SRR-R005 

SRR-R021 

SRR-R014 

3
 Medium

SRR-R012 

SRR-R010 

SRR-R011 

SRR-R007 

SRR-R008 

2
Low

SRR-R018  SRR-R016 

SRR-R009 

SRR-R015 

SRR-R019 

1
 Very low

SRR-R006 

Likelihood

1 2 3 4 5

Minimal Minor Significant Major Critical

Impact

Threat 

Rating 

Score Range Count

Limited 1-5 1

Medium 6-12 10

Very High 15-25 10

Total 21

A review of the highest rated risks has seen significant revision to six risks, along with the identification 
and development of two new risks. 

P
age 15



WMCA Strategic Risk Trend 

0

5

10

15

20

25

Risk Trend

Jul-21 Sep-21 Nov-21 Jan-22 Mar-22 Jun-22

P
age 16



WMCA Strategic Risk Trend 

The review of high rated risks has resulted in there now being 10 strategic risks rated High / Red  of which three 
have the highest residual rating: 

• SRR-R001 Failure to deliver the Investment Programme as originally intended  25
(prev. Financial Assumptions for Investment Programme) 

• SRR-R002 External Factors  25
• SRR-R024 Inflation & global supply chain press
[...]
as been 
considered by 

 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:  For Information Only  
 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 
a. Consider and note the risks contained within the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  
b. Note the key messages regarding changes that have been made and which are 

planned for the SRR.  

1. Purpose 

1.1. Taken together, the Strategic Risk Update at appendix 1, the Strategic Risk Register 
(SRR) at appendix 2, and the Issues Log at appendix 3, provide the Audit, Risk and 
Assurance Committee (ARAC) with visibility of the strategic risks currently faced by the 
WMCA and support its function in monitoring the operation of risk management at the 
WMCA.  

2. Background 
2.1 The SRR supports the identification and management of the risks faced by the 

organisation in achieving its organisational or strategic objectives. The SRR captures 

Page 23

mailto:laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


only those high-level risks which are of such significance as to require oversight by the 
Strategic Leadership Team (SLT). The SLT monitors WMCA’s risk environment on a 
regular basis to ensure key risks are captured on the SRR and measures are in place 
to effectively manage or mitigate their effects. 

2.2 At their review of the SRR in March 2022, the SLT agreed to a proposal for a series of 
deep dives to allow a more detailed consideration of its highest risks; those with a risk 
score from 16 – 25. Following significant discussion with several colleagues, the SRR 
has seen changes to key information surrounding many of our highest rated risks, 
along with the development of several new risks following their identification by the 
SLT in their March review. 

2.3 To aid the ARAC in understanding these revisions, a brief explanation is included in 
the risk update, while all revisions are shown in red text in the SRR.  

2.4 Issues Log - The ARAC will be aware of the issues of Metro - 2GT fleet crack 
propaga
[...]
urance Team and Governance continue to liaise with new functions to establish 

appropriate assurance and governance arrangements.

A Review of Governance has commenced, with initial findings to be reported in November 

2021.

 We will continue to monitor national guidance on this from Govt and the LGA and work with 

the Met Authorities to maintain a consistent approach where possible. 

 The Regulations on remote meetings expired on 7th May. Although the High Court challenge 

of  professional bodies representing local government legal and professional officers seeking 

to continue with  remote meeting was unsuccessful, it is likely that the government will 

review the position of the legislation in the next year. 

Until such time as the legislation is revised meeting attendance will continue to be managed 

on a case by case basis with the support of the Assets Team

Ongoing 

SRR-R011 4 4 16

Capacity of Leadership Team

Due to potentially challenges in recruitment 

coupled with excessive workloads which may be 

exacerbated by the on going Pandemic

There is a potential risk that the capacity of the Leadership team may not be sufficient to 

enable business decisions to be made in a timely manner.

This risk may be exacerbated by the departure of two of the three Statutory Officers for the 

CA if those vacant positions  are not filled in a timely manner.

Please refer to risk ref SRR-R005 for information on Covid 19 effects and response.

Leading to potential of: inadequate governance

Negative Financial impact 

Legal/ Regulatory impact

Delivery failures 

Comprehensive governance arrangements are in place and contained in the WMCA 

constitution, approved by the Board. A governance review is currently being undertaken to 

ensure current governance arrangements are satisfactory.

The Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring officer is a member of the Strategic 

Leadership Team and attends all meetings of the WMCA Board, and responsibility for 

ove
[...]
er 

plate bolts which is being trialled. 

MMA 06-Jun Open at 

Risk

Open at 

Risk
Open

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 
     

Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee 
Meeting 

 
 

Date 7 July 2022 

Report title Internal Audit Update – July 2022 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive 

Accountable 
Employee 

Satish Mistry, Interim Director, Law and Governance 

Report has been 
considered by 

N/A 

   

   

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Combined Authority Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee is recommended 
to:  
 
Note the contents of the latest Internal Audit Update Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update on the 

work completed by internal audit so far, this financial year. 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In accordance with the agreed work programme for internal audit, the reports 

provide an independent and objective opinion on the Combined Authority’s 
effectiveness in managing their risk management, governance, and control 
environment.  
 

2.2 The reports will also feed into the Annual Internal Audit Report that will be 
prepared at the end of the financial year. The Annual Report will provide an 
overall audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk 
management and internal control processes, based upon the outcome of the 
reviews completed during the year. This opinion can then be used to feed into 
the Combined Authority’s Annual Governance Statement that accompanies the 
Annual Statement of Accounts.  
  

3.0 Wider WMCA Implications 
 

3.1 There are no implications 
 

4.0 Financial implications 
 
4.1 There are no implications 

   
5.0 Legal implications 
 
5.1 There are no implications 

 
6.0 Equalities implications 
 
6.1 There are no impli
[...]
asury and Prudential Limits for 2021/22. 
 

2. Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 

2.1 Table 1 shows WMCA borrowing and investments held at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022. It 
shows that net borrowing decreased by £35.46m to leave a net investment position of 
£159.49m. New borrowing of £335m was undertaken to unwind a proportion of WMCA’s historic 
under-borrowed capital financing position and mitigate against interest rate rises. The Authority 
accessed £200m of Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) borrowing that it had previously 
successfully bid for at the Government’s Local Infrastructure Rate (Gilts + 60 basis points) and 
a further £10m of borrowing from the UK Infrastructure Bank at an equivalent rate. £125m of 
PWLB borrowing at the Certainty Rate (Gilts + 80 basis points) was also secured. Investment 
balances rose by £385.54m consequent to the new borrowing and the receipt of Government 
Grants during the year, notably Active Travel Fund, ZEBRA, and Land Fund. 

Table 1: Borrowing and Investments 

£M As at 1 April 
2021 

Movement In 
Year 

As at 31 March 
2022 

Notes 

Gross Borrowing  (124.03)  (332.64)  (456.67) New PWLB/ UK 
Infrastructure 
Bank loans  

Gross 
Investments1 

248.30 385.54 616.16 Government 
grants in 
advance  

Net (Borrowing) 
/ Investments 

              124.03 35.46 159.49  

Page 66



 
1 Excludes Strategic Long-Term Investments – CCLA Property Fund / Fundamentum Social Housing 
REIT 

3. Borrowing Activity 

3.1 New borrowing of £335m was undertaken in year to unwind a proportion of WMCA’s historic 
under-borrowed capital financing position and mitigate against interest rate rises. The Authority 
accessed £200m of PWLB borrowing that it had previously successfully bid for at the 
Government’s Local Infrastructure Rate (Gilts + 60 basis points.) It was also successful in 
obtaining £10m of borrowing from the newly formed UK Infrastructure Bank (UKIB) at an 
equivalent rate. £125m of PWLB borrowing at the Certainty Rate (Gilts + 80 basis points) was 
also secured. 

3.2 The new loans predominantly consist of Equal Instalment of Principal (EIP) structures which will 
be repaid over a 23-year period to complement WMCA’s liability benchmark (see Section 6 for 
further detail.) 

3.3 Current forecasts suggest the WMCA will not be required to borrow in 2022/23 as cash balances 
remain elevated. However, WMCA, alongside treasury advisors, will continue to monitor interest 
rate expectations going forward and undertake sensitivity analysis around the benefits of borrow 
now/borrow later scenarios to ensure debt servicing costs remain affordable over the period of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan and beyond. 

4. Historic Borrowing 

4.1 WMCA’s historic borrowing is from three sources: HM Treasury’s Lending Facility -Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB), Barclays Bank and inherited West Midlands County Council Debt which is 
administered on behalf of the Constituent Local Authorities by Dudley MBC. 

4.2 The majority of loans are maturity loans, where the principal is repayable at the maturity date, 
apart from two PWLB loans and the inherited debt which both incur payments against the 
principal annually. 

4.3 During 2021/22 there were principal repayments of £0.524m against the PWLB loans and 
£0.916m against the West Midlands County Council debt, which has four more annual 
instalments to pay before being repaid in full. 

4.4 It should be noted that the Treasurer of the Authority continues to review the opportunities to 
reschedule historic debt. Throughout 2021/22 the premium applied to early repayment of PWLB 
loans would have been too onerous to be beneficial. 

4.5 Table 2 shows borrowing held at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022. It shows that borrowing has 
increased by a net £332.64m due to new loans raised as previously detailed in Section 3. 

Table 2 Outstanding debt as at 31 March 2022 

£m As at 1 
April 
2021 

In Year As at 31 
March 
2022 

  Repaid Raised  
PWLB 108.44 (1.44) 325.00
[...]
ual Audit Report (Peter Farrow) 
  Draft Annual Governance Statement (Satish 

Mistry) 

TBA TBA 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 12



 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND ASSURANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 
AGENDA BRIEFING MEETING 

 
Date of Meeting 

 

 
Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to  

Governance 
Services 

 

 
 

REPORT AND AUTHOR 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

 Draft reports for 
send out  

 

  Strategic Risk Register (Peter Astrella)  
  Final Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Peter Farrow) 

  
 
 
 

    

 
 
 

P
age 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference - To note
	5 Minutes -12 April 2022
	9 Strategic Risk Register
	ARAC SRR Risk Report - July 2022 Final
	SRR - ARAC July 2022(1)
	Issue Log - ARAC July 2022 Final

	10 Internal Audit Report
	11 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	12 Forward Plan
	14 Cyber Essentials  Report
	15 Whistleblowing Investigation





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday 7 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Ram Mehmi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent 

Authorities 
 
In Attendance  
 West Midlands Combined Authority 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
1.   Inquorate Meeting 

It was reported that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 16 September 2022 for formal approval and adoption.  
  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Allen (Sandwell), 
Sean Farnell (Coventry & Warwickshire LEP), Councillor Yvonne Mosquito 
(Birmingham) and Councillor Mike Sutherland (Staffordshire Non-Constituent 
Authorities). 
  

3.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and stressed the importance 
of the need to attend meetings in person to ensure that they were quorate 
and able to make decisions. He requested that if members gave apologies 
for future meetings, a substitute be requested to attend. He particularly 
highlighted the importance of attendance at next meeting due to the 
accounts approval being required of the committee. He asked that 
Governance Services email all members of the committee regarding the 
importance of attending meetings.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of a potential induction sessions 
welcoming new members to the WMCA, and was in discussion with the 
Governance Services Manager regarding the arrangements for this.  
 
He also spoke briefly about the recent activities undertaken by himself of the 



Page 2 of 5 

committee, including attending Investment Board, meetings with the Chief 
Executive of the WMCA and with the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
  

4.   Terms of Reference 
The Interim Director of Law & Governance provided the committee with an 
overview of its roles and responsibilities, as outlined within the terms of 
reference.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of his discussions with the Interim Director 
of Law & Governance in relation to the need to undertake a review/refresh of 
the committee’s terms of reference. It was agreed that a revised terms of 
reference would be submitted to the next meeting for members comment and 
approval. Councillor Craig Collingswood requested that all future reports that 
the committee received had a covering report to ensure that members were 
aware of what decisions the report was seeking. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
  
  

5.   Minutes -12 April 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
  

6.   Matters Arising 
Following items raised at the last meeting with regard to the number of 
vacancies at the WMCA, the Head of Business Planning, Performance & 
Transformation updated the committee in terms of the number of vacances 
which at the time of the meeting was 42, which was deemed as to be 
‘reasonable’ for an organisation of this size. She also provided the committee 
with the number of temporary contracts that the WMCA currently had.  
 
In regard to a previous risk identified on the Strategic Risk register relating to 
the Adult Education Budget, members were informed that the risk was de-
escalated following discussions with the Director of Employment & Skills and 
the implementation of improvement processes. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

7.   Draft Process for Accounts and Process for Finalisation 
The Head of Financial Management updated the committee in regard to the 
approval process of the WMCA’s financial accounts. The Chair reported that 
he had been involved in this process and was keen to get members’ input 
once required. The External Auditor confirmed that they were reviewing the 
accounts and working through the various queries, highlighting that they had 
the appropriate resources in place to ensure completion by the end of 



Page 3 of 5 

September 2022, although this was dependent on being provided with the 
necessary assurances from West Midlands Pension Fund.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of a report from Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd outlining the timeliness of account sign off. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

8.   Update on Public Sectors Audit Appointment Process 
The committee received an update on the Public Sectors Audit Appointment 
Ltd process. The Head of Financial Management provided details on the 
market engagement exercises that had taken place and the timescales in 
place as to when the contract and tender process would commence. It was 
expected an award decision will be made around the beginning of August 
2022. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

9.   Strategic Risk Register 
The committee considered a report and presentation from the Head of 
Business Planning, Performance & Transformation outlining the Strategic 
Risks currently faced by the WMCA as outlined within the Strategic Risk 
register.  
 
The Chair informed the committee of his separate meeting with the team to 
discuss the register in depth, which resulted to changes in relation to the 
inflation risk.  
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:  
 
(1) The risks contained within the Strategic Risk register be noted. 

 
(2) The key messages regarding changes that had been made and 

planned for the Strategic Risk register be noted.  
  

10.   Internal Audit Report 
The committee received a report of the Interim Director of Law & 
Governance providing an update on on the latest work completed by Internal 
Audit so far this financial year. The Chair requested that he be informed of 
the progress made towards the key financials’ systems audit.  
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The contents of the latest Audit Update report be noted.  
  

11.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Business 
Hub outlining the WMCA’s borrowing and investment held at 1 April 2021 



Page 4 of 5 

and 31 March 2022. 
 
Borrowing and investments held at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 showed 
that net borrowing decreased by £35.46m to leave a net investment position 
of 
£159.49m. New borrowing of £335m was undertaken to unwind a proportion 
of WMCA’s historic under-borrowed capital financing position and mitigate 
against interest rate rises. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

12.   Forward Plan 
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The items of business to be reported to future meetings be noted. 
  

13.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
 
In accordance with s100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  
  

14.   Cyber Essentials  Report 
The committee received a presentation from the Strategic Head of Digital & 
Data outlining the areas of need for attention on Cyber Essentials 
accreditation, which had been held since 2019. The WMCA had made a new 
submission against the new enhanced Cyber Essentials criteria, which had 
received the support of the Strategic Leadership Team.  
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

15.   Whistleblowing Investigation 
The committee considered a report from the Interim Director of Law & 
Governance providing an update on the outcomes of any recently completed 
investigation into concerns that had been raised with the WMCA through the 
whistleblowing route.   
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The findings of the investigation undertaken following receipt of a 
whistleblowing claim regarding operational arrangements between WMCA 
and Midland Metro Ltd be noted.  



Page 5 of 5 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm.


